RESOLUTION NO. 2017-04-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, REJECT, ALTER AND TERMINATE AN URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE (UASI) PROGRAM GRANT AWARD FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (OOG) TO PURCHASE AN ARMORED VEHICLE

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, understands the importance of protecting police officers responding to hazardous situations; and,
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney commits to provide all applicable matching funds; and,
- WHEREAS, the grant award will be used to purchase an Armored Vehicle in FY18; and,
- WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the UASI funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor (OOG) in full; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council authorizes the City Manager as the City's authorized official, to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the agreement on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby approves the acceptance and implementation of the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant award through the Office of the Governor (OOG) to purchase an Armored Vehicle.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 4th DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
ATTEST:	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney